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tion of the owner of such motor vehicle fire apparatus, shall register
the same and issue a pre-exemption plate for use thereon.

Approved March 27, 1925.

CHAPTER 112—S. F. No. 1104.

An act to accept the grants of moneys authorised by an act of
the Congress of the United States entitled, "An act to authorise the
more complete endowment of agricultural experiment stationst and
for other purposes" approved February 24,1925.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain grants of money accepted.—That the

State of Minnesota does hereby assent to the grants of money au-
thorized by an act of the Congress of the United States entitled, "An
act to authorize the more complete endowment of agricultural ex-
periment stations, and for other purposes," approved February 24,
1925.

Approved March 27, 1925.

CHAPTER 113—S. F. No. 241.

An act to amend Section 9193 of General Statutes of 1923,
(being Section 4078, Revised Laws of 1905), relating to limitation
of actions in certain cases.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Limitations of actions.—That Section 9193 of
General Statutes of 1923, be and is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows:

Sec. 9193. The following actions shall be commenced within
two years.

1. For libel, slander, assault, battery, false imprisonment, or
other tort, resulting in personal injury, and all actions against phy-
sicians, surgeons, dentists, hospitals, sanitariums, for malpractice,
error, mistake, or failure to cure, whether based on contract or tort;
Provided, a counterclaim may be pleaded as a defense to any action
for services brought by a physician, surgeon, dentist, hospital or
sanitarium, after the limitations herein described notwithstanding
it is barred by the provisions of this chapter, if it was the property
of the party pleading it at the time it became barred and was not
barred, at the time the claim sued on originated, but no judgment
thereof except for costs can be rendered in favor of the party so
pleading it.

.2. Upon a statute for a penalty or forfeiture to the State.
3. For damages caused by a milldam; but as against one hold-
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ing under the pre-emption or homestead laws, such limitations shall
not begin to run until a patent has been issued for the land so
damaged.

4. Against a master for breach of an indenture of apprentice-
ship; the limitation, in such case, to run from the expiration of the
term of service.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force three months
from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 27, 1925.

CHAPTER 114—H. F. No. 1023.

An act legalising certain plats which have been filed in the office
of the Register of Deeds in the county in which the land is located,
more than 15 years.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain plats legalized.—Whenever any land

shall heretofore have been surveyed and platted in any incorporated
city or village and the same has been duly surveyed on the ground
and monuments placed as required by law, and said plat has been
duly recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in the County
in which said lands are situated, and all -the provisions of law for
the platting of said land have been complied with, save and except
only that in the description of said land on said plat, the Range is
erroneously given, and where such plat has been so recorded for
more than fifteen (15) years, and where sales and transfers of lots
have been made during all said time by express reference in the
instruments of such conveyance to said plat as so recorded, and the
owner of said land who caused the same to be platted makes affi-
davit setting forth the correct Range in accordance with the actual
survey of said premises and causes the said affidavit to be rec-
orded in the office of the Register of Deeds for the County in which
said plat is recorded, then and in such cases the survey of said
plat as made on the premises within said village or city shall be
taken to be the premises so platted and stakes and monuments
actually placed on the ground in said survey shall govern and con-
trol and be taken to be the actual boundaries and description of the
land so platted, and such plat and all conveyances of lots made by
reference to said plats are hereby legalized.

Approved March 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 115—II. F, No. 267.

(Sec. 3689, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 3413, General Statutes 1913, relating


